the last pemetrexed responder was not recorded until cycle ten.  The median number

of cycles given was similar for pemetrexed (3.10) and docetaxel (3.03), and is

unaffected by limiting the maximum number of cycles to four or more.  A sensitivity

analysis has been carried out to compare four truncation options with the base case

scenario (based on full trial dosing) and the results are shown in Table 4-9.  In all

cases it is assumed that response rates are not affected by imposing a cycle limit - a

conservative position.  The costs of chemotherapy reduce in proportion to the mean

number of cycles per patient - for pemetrexed from 4.39 in the trial to 2.99, 3.71 and

4.17 for 4, 6 and 10 cycles respectively, and for docetaxel from 3.93 in the trial to

2.95, 3.63 and 3.64 respectively.  It is clear that although limiting the number of

cycles does reduce the incremental costs in all cases, this effect is not sufficient to

lead to cost effectiveness for pemetrexed compared to docetaxel.

Table 4-8 Sensitivity analyses - costing pemetrexed and docetaxel for lower mean BSA and dose
rounding

 Pemetrexed
(cost per
patient)

Docetaxel
(cost per
patient)

ICER (cost
per QALY)

The ERG Base Case (BSA = 1.833, no rounding) £8,678 £4,877 £1,185,164

BSA = 1.75, no rounding £8,340 £4,767 £1,116,777

BSA = 1.75, dose rounding = -5% £8,458 £4,606 £1,201,862

BSA = 1.75, dose rounding = +5% £8,341 £4,890 £1,079,785

BSA = 1.833, dose rounding = -5% £8,656 £4,743 £1,221,799

BSA = 1.833, dose rounding = +5% £8,834 £5,027 £1,186,729

Table 4-9 Sensitivity analyses - costing pemetrexed and docetaxel for limited cycles of treatment,
assuming full trial efficacy

 Pemetrexed
(cost per
patient)

Docetaxel
(cost per
patient)

ICER (cost
per QALY)

The ERG Base Case (no limitation) £8,678 £4,877 £1,185,164

4 cycles docetaxel, 4 cycles pemetrexed £5,912 £3,654   £676,766

6 cycles docetaxel, 6 cycles pemetrexed £7,329 £4,508   £862,063

6 cycles docetaxel, 10 cycles pemetrexed £8,246 £4,508 £1,164,135

10 cycles docetaxel, 10 cycles pemetrexed £8,246 £4,513 £1,162,654

NICE STA: Pemetrexed for NSCLC
ERG Report

Page 52 of 58

4.4 Summary of cost-effectiveness evidence

4.4.1 Economic evaluation results

Base case: company

• The company report an ICER of £18,672 for pemetrexed versus docetaxel with a
67% probability that pemetrexed is cost effective at a WTP of £30,000 per QALY
gained. In the model this ICER is achieved by assuming a survival benefit for
pemetrexed compared to docetaxel.

Base case: ERG

• Using the more realistic assumption of equivalent survival for pemetrexed
compared to docetaxel, the company ICER increases from £18,672 to £458,333
per QALY.

• Survival was not the only unjustified assumption within the model.